schemes, and 3. onerous contracts in relation to unavoidable costs expected to be incurred in exiting
manufacturing contracts as a result of changes to design and production;

●​ £0.7m (FY23: £0.2m) derivative financial liabilities primarily related to diesel hedges; and
●​ £0.6m (FY23: £nil) of deferred tax liabilities. The £0.6m increase is due to the deferred tax liability arising

in 6RS from the difference in the tax base and accounting base of tangible fixed assets.

Liabilities held for sale of £506.4m (FY23: £nil) relate to Ocado Retail, which is presented as a disposal group and
discontinued operation at the period end. Liabilities held for sale largely comprise amounts payable to suppliers,
external lease liabilities and borrowings payable to the joint ventures’ shareholders.

Page 37 of 84

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Income Statement

for the 52 weeks ended 1 December 2024

52 weeks ended

1 December 2024
53 weeks ended

3 December 2023 (restated¹)

Notes

Results
before

adjusting
items

£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 2.3)
£m

Total

£m

Results
before

adjusting
items

£m

Adjusting
items

(Note 2.3)
£m

Total

£m
Continuing operations
Revenue 2.2 1,214.5 0.1 1,214.6 1,109.7 12.4 1,122.1
Insurance and legal settlement proceeds 2.3 - - - - 180.4 180.4
Operating costs  (1,516.7) (34.8) (1,551.5) (1,408.9) (115.0) (1,523.9)
Operating (loss)/profit before results of joint
ventures and associate  (302.2) (34.7) (336.9) (299.2) 77.8 (221.4)
Share of results of joint venture and associate  0.3 - 0.3 (0.9) - (0.9)
Operating (loss)/profit  (301.9) (34.7) (336.6) (300.1) 77.8 (222.3)
Finance income 2.4 30.4 11.4 41.8 39.9 6.1 46.0
Finance costs 2.4 (98.6) - (98.6) (83.6) - (83.6)
Other finance gains and losses 2.4 10.0 43.6 53.6 (19.8) - (19.8)
(Loss)/profit before tax from continuing
operations  (360.1) 20.3 (339.8) (363.6) 83.9 (279.7)
Income tax credit  0.2 - 0.2 16.9 - 16.9
(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing
operations  (359.9) 20.3 (339.6) (346.7) 83.9 (262.8)
Discontinued operations2
(Loss)/profit after tax from discontinued
operations 2.6 (19.2) (15.5) (34.7) (64.2) (60.0) (124.2)
(Loss)/profit for the period   (379.1) 4.8 (374.3) (410.9) 23.9 (387.0)
Attributable to:
Owners of Ocado Group plc   (336.2)   (314.0)
Non-controlling interests   (38.1)   (73.0)
   (374.3)   (387.0)

1Comparatives have been restated to reflect the presentation of the Retail segment and inter-segment eliminations as discontinued operations.

2As previously disclosed, it is the Group’s intention to transfer control of Ocado Retail Limited (“ORL”) to Marks & Spencer plc (“M&S”) in 2025 under the terms of the
Shareholder Agreement. Since this change of control will result in the Group no longer consolidating ORL, the results of ORL (and relevant inter-segment